
Cabinet Agenda
Wyre Borough Council

Date of Publication: 21 November 2017
Please ask for : Duncan Jowitt

Democratic Services and Councillor 
Development Officer

Tel: 01253 887608

Cabinet meeting on Wednesday, 29 November 2017 at 5.30 pm
in the Council Chamber, Civic Centre, Poulton-Le-Fylde

1.  Apologies for absence

2.  Declarations of interest

Members will disclose any pecuniary and any other significant interests 
they may have in relation to the matters to be considered at this 
meeting.

3.  Confirmation of minutes (Pages 1 - 4)

To confirm as a correct record the minutes of the previous meeting of 
Cabinet.

4.  Public questions

To receive and respond to any questions from members of the public. 

Public questions can be delivered in writing to Democratic Services or 
sent by email to: publicquestions@wyre.gov.uk. Public questions for 
this meeting must be received by noon on Thursday 23 November 
2017. Questioners should provide their name and address and indicate 
to which Cabinet member the question is to be directed.

The total period of time allocated for public questions will not normally 
exceed 30 minutes.

5.  Life in Wyre task group - final report (Pages 5 - 26)

Report of the Chairman of the Life in Wyre task group and Service 
Director Performance and Innovation

6.  Proposal to Dissolve the Blackpool, Fylde and Wyre Economic 
Development Company and Form an Economic Prosperity Board

(Pages 27 - 38)

Report of the Leader and Resources Portfolio Holder and Chief 
Executive

Public Document Pack

mailto:publicquestions@wyre.gov.uk
mailto:publicquestions@wyre.gov.uk
mailto:publicquestions@wyre.gov.uk


7.  Authorities Monitoring Report 2016-2017 (Pages 39 - 96)

Report of the Planning and Economic Development Portfolio Holder 
and Chief Executive

8.  Capital Programme Review and Monitoring Report (Pages 97 - 
104)

Report of the Leader and Resources Portfolio Holder and Head of 
Finance (s.151 Officer)



Cabinet Minutes 

The minutes of the Cabinet meeting of Wyre Borough Council held on Wednesday, 18 
October 2017 at the Council Chamber, Civic Centre, Poulton-Le-Fylde.

Cabinet members present:
Councillor Alan Vincent, Leader of the Council and Resources Portfolio Holder
Councillor Lynne Bowen, Deputy Leader and Leisure and Culture Portfolio Holder
Councillor Roger Berry, Neighbourhood Services and Community Safety Portfolio Holder
Councillor David Henderson, Street Scene, Parks and Open Spaces Portfolio Holder
Councillor Pete Murphy, Planning and Economic Development Portfolio Holder

Apologies:
None

Other councillors present:
Councillor(s) Marge Anderton, Howard Ballard and Rob Fail

Officers present:
Garry Payne, Chief Executive
Mark Billington, Service Director People and Places
Mark Broadhurst, Service Director Health and Wellbeing
Clare James, Head of Finance and Section 151 Officer
Ruth Hunter, Street Scene Manager
Duncan Jowitt, Democratic Services and Councillor Development Officer

Apologies:
Marianne Hesketh, Service Director Performance and Innovation

No members of the public or press attended the meeting.

CAB.14 Declarations of interest 

None.

CAB.15 Confirmation of minutes 

The minutes of the Cabinet meeting held on 6 September 2017 were 
confirmed as a correct record.

Public Document Pack

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



CAB.16 Public questions 

None

CAB.17 Waste and Recycling Collection Services task group - final report 

The Chairman of the Waste and Recycling Collection Services task group and 
Service Director Performance and Innovation submitted a report to Cabinet 
detailing the work of the Waste and Recycling Collection Services task group 
and the Vice Chairman of the task group Councillor Howard Ballard 
introduced the report. 

The Leader expressed surprise that no Labour members were included 
amongst the members of the task group listed on the report and asked the 
Vice Chairman to pass on his thanks to the members of the task group for 
their hard work and a very good and well-presented report. The Street Scene, 
Parks and Open Spaces Portfolio Holder affirmed that the replacement of the 
kerbside box with a fourth bin would form part of the negotiations when the 
contract was due for renewal.

Decision taken

Cabinet agreed the following recommendations of the task group:

 That the council re-tests the market before making a decision about the 
provision of the waste and recycling collection service beyond April 
2020.

 That any future arrangement for the delivery of the waste and recycling 
collection service takes into account the requirements of the Local Plan 
including, in particular, the impact of additional properties planned for 
the borough.

 That the box currently used for dry recyclates be replaced by a bin.
 That a four-bin system for a two-stream collection on a four-weekly 

cycle be introduced.
 That all options for driving up recycling rates be considered, and 

implemented as appropriate. 

CAB.18 Cost Profiles - benchmarking results 2017/18 

The Leader and Resources Portfolio Holder and Head of Finance (s.151 
Officer) submitted a report asking Cabinet to consider the findings of the 
2017/18 benchmarking study, a key element used to demonstrate that the 
council has proper arrangements in place for securing value for money.

Cabinet discussed the benchmarking information and the difficulties in 
extrapolating accurate comparative information from the data due to the 
differences between accounting practices in other authorities.

Page 2



Decision taken

Cabinet agreed that the findings would be used in future service reviews to 
suggest approaches that might assist the council in making further 
efficiencies.

CAB.19 Medium Term Financial Plan 2017/18 to 2020/21 

The Leader and Resources Portfolio Holder and Head of Finance (s.151 
Officer) submitted a report asking Cabinet to consider the Council’s Medium 
Term Financial Plan for the financial years 2017/18 to 2020/21.

Decision taken

Cabinet considered the Medium Term Financial Plan and the consequential 
action required in order to address the issues resulting from the 3 year 
Financial Forecast, noted the revised expenditure projections incorporating 
the slippage from 2016/17, and the resulting impact on the level of the 
Council’s Reserves and Balances at 31st March 2017; and agreed the top-up 
and use of all Reserves and Balances as indicated in Appendix 3 to the 
Medium Term Financial Plan.

CAB.20 Review of Consultation and Implementation of a Public Space 
Protection Order (PSPO) for Dog Control 

The Street Scene, Parks and Open Spaces Portfolio Holder and Service 
Director People and Places submitted a report summarising the consultation 
feedback on the draft PSPOs relating to dog controls, and asked Cabinet to 
agree changes and grant approval for the Senior Solicitor to make the Order 
in accordance with regulations published by the Secretary of State.

Decision taken

Cabinet:

 agreed to the making of PSPO as shown in Appendix 1 of the report,
 deferred the decision to introduce a limit on the maximum number of 

dogs that can be exercised by one person across the whole of the 
borough in order to explore opportunities to introduce a permit scheme 
with neighbouring Local Authorities and The Kennel Club.

 deferred the decision to introduce any Order on Fleetwood Nature 
Reserve, to allow further discussion with Lancashire County Council,

 authorised the Senior Solicitor to correct any minor drafting errors that 
may be identified and to make minor amendments including deletions 
and insertions that may be necessary to ensure the PSPO is accurate.

Page 3



CAB.21 Exclusion of public and press 

In accordance with Paragraph 11 of the Access to Information Rules in Part 4 
of the Council’s Constitution, the Chief Executive had determined that the 
report submitted under item 10 of the agenda was “Not for Publication” 
because it contained “exempt information”, as defined in Schedule 12A of the 
Local Government Act 1972.

Decision taken

Cabinet agreed that the public and press be excluded from the meeting whilst 
agenda item 10 was considered, on the grounds that their presence would 
involve the disclosure of exempt information as defined in category 3 
(Information relating to the financial or business affairs of any particular 
person (including the authority holding that information)) of Part 1 of
Schedule 12(a) of the Local Government Act, 1972, as amended by the Local 
Government (Access to Information) Variation Order 2006 and, that the public 
interest in maintaining the exemption outweighs the public interest in 
disclosing the information”.

CAB.22 Variation of Ground Lease User Clause and Receipt of Premium 
Payment to Allow A3, A4, D2 and A1 Retailing at Jubilee Business Park, 
Cleveleys Promenade 

The Leader and Resources Portfolio Holder and Service Director 
Performance and Innovation submitted a report seeking Cabinet approval for 
the proposed variation of the ground lease user clause to allow A1 - retail in 
addition to A3, A4 and D2 uses at the Jubilee Business Park.

Decision taken

Cabinet approved the proposed variation to the ground lease user clause for 
the receipt of a premium payment to the council (as landlord) and the sharing 
of any uplift in value on buildings on the site should their use be changed to 
A1 retail use in the future.

The meeting started at 5.30 pm and finished at 6.01 pm.

Date of Publication: 19 October 2017

Options considered but rejected
Any alternative options that were considered but rejected, in addition to the reasons for 
the recommendations that were made, are included in the full reports.

When will these decisions be implemented?
All decisions will be put into effect five working days from the date of publication, unless a 
decision is “called-in” by any four members of the council within that period.

Page 4



 

 
 

Report of: Meeting Date Item no. 

Councillor Christine Smith, 
Chairman of the Life in Wyre task 

group and Marianne Hesketh, 
Service Director Performance 

and Innovation 

Cabinet 29 November 2017 5 

 

Life in Wyre task group – final report 

 
 
1. Purpose of report 

 
 1.1 

 
To report the work of the Life in Wyre task group to the Cabinet. 

2. Outcomes 
 

 2.1 
 

We will collaborate with our partners to better design and integrate our 
services to enable local communities to do more for themselves.  
 

3. Recommendations 
 

 3.1 
 

That the Life in Wyre survey continue to be carried out every two years. 
 

 3.2 That a full review of the content of the survey be carried out, with 
distribution as at present, to ensure that  

 
(i) the survey is shortened if possible, written in plain English to make 

it an easier read, and any duplication removed 

 

(ii) all the questions have a direct link to how services to residents are 
delivered. 

 
 3.3 That the Fylde and Wyre Clinical Commissioning Group continue to be 

invited to contribute some questions to the survey, for which a 
proportionate payment should be made. 
 

 3.4 That Fylde and Wyre Clinical Commissioning Group be requested to 
ensure that questions are included in the survey that will provide greater 
insight and knowledge of mental health. 
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 5



 

 3.5 That a proportionate financial contribution be requested from Lancashire 
County Council in respect of relevant information routinely provided to 
them following analysis. 
 

 3.6 That the results from the survey be fed back to respondents and other 
residents in close collaboration with Fylde and Wyre Clinical 
Commissioning Group and in line with an action plan agreed for the 
purpose. 
 

4. Background 
 

 4.1 
 
 

The Life in Wyre Resident Survey (LiW) is a household survey, jointly 
commissioned with the Fylde and Wyre Clinical Commissioning Group, 
which is sent out to 3,500 households every two years. Residents can 
complete the survey online and in 2016, for the most r
[...]
e. Duplication could be reduced. 
 
6) The survey feels long and not always an ‘easy read’.  The content could be 

rationalised and made simpler. 
 
7) The number of questions (currently 41) could be reduced but only at the cost of 

gathering less information. 
 
8) The CCG’s continued participation in the survey is supported. 
 
9) The health questions could include more emphasis on mental health. 
 
10)  When information is collated for the benefit of Lancashire County Council there 

should be some direct benefit to Wyre in doing so.   
 
11)  There is often a very simple and logical explanation for any recorded increase or 

decrease in satisfaction scores.  Many of these changes are not statistically 
significant.  Satisfaction should be monitored over a longer period, not just from one 
survey to the next.  Levels of satisfaction do not always reflect the reality of a situation 
(e.g. dog fouling). 

 
12)  The work of the Youth Mayor in devising a similar survey for younger people should 

be recognised and could be picked up by a new task group on Engaging with Children 
and Young People, the first meeting of which took place on Tuesday 10 October 2017. 

 
13)  Raising awareness of online services was a priority for both the council and the CCG. 
 
14)  Feeding the results from the survey back to respondents and other residents was 

very important for both the CCG and the council.  It would make more sense to 
respondents and residents, in the opinion of the task group, if this feedback was given 
as one report. 

 
  

Conclusions 
  

Page 20



 

 13 

 
 
 
 
 
 
RECOMMENDATION ONE 
 

That the Life in Wyre survey continue to be carried out every two years. 
 
RECOMMENDATION TWO 
 

That a full review of the content of the survey be carried out, with distribution as 
at present, to ensure that  
 

(i) the survey is shortened if possible, written in plain English to make 

it an easier read, and any duplication removed 

 

(ii) all the questions have a direct link to how services to residents are 

delivered. 

RECOMMENDATION THREE 
 

That the Fylde and Wyre Clinical Commissioning Group continue to be invited to 
contribute some questions to the survey, for which a proportionate payment 
should be made. 

 
RECOMMENDATION FOUR 
 

That Fylde and Wyre Clinical Commissioning Group be requested to ensure that 
questions are included in the survey that will provide greater insight and 
knowledge of mental health. 

 
RECOMMENDATION FIVE  
 

That a proportionate financial contribution be requested from Lancashire County 
Council in respect of relevant information routinely provided to them following 
analysis. 

 
RECOMMENDATION SIX 
 

That the results from the survey be fed back to respondents and other residents 
in close collaboration with Fylde and Wyre Clinical Commissioning Group and in 
line with an action plan agreed for the purpose. 

 
 
 

 
 
 

Recommendations 
  

Page 21



 

 14 

 
 
 

 
There were five meetings of the task group.    
 
 
 

 
Name 

 

 
Meetings attended  

(maximum 5)* 
 

 
Councillor E Anderton 
 

 
2 

 
Councillor M Anderton 
 

 
3 

 
Councillor Lady Atkins 
 

 
4 

 
Councillor C Birch 
 

 
4 

 
Councillor Ellison 
 

 
3 

 
Councillor Ormrod 
 

 
5 

 
Councillor Robinson 
 

 
3 

 
Councillor Smith 
 

 
5 

 
Councillor Matthew Vincent 
 

 
3 

 
Councillor Walmsley 
 

 
4 

 
Councillor Wilson 
 

 
5 
 

 
 
 
 
 

Councillors’ attendances 

Page 22



 

 15 

 
 
 
 
 

Appendix 1  Life in Wyre Task Group – Scoping Document – FINAL 
 
Appendix 2  Resident Surveys in Lancashire – a summary 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

31 October 2017 

List of Appendices 

Page 23



 

 16 

 
 
 
 
 

 
 

Life in Wyre Task Group – Scoping Document - FINAL 
 
 

Review Topic Life in Wyre Residents’ Survey 
 

Chairman 
 

Councillor Christine Smith 

Group Membership Councillors Emma Anderton, Marge Anderton, La
[...]
ine and paper options
South Ribble Not carried out a resident survey for many years Following recent difficulties the LGA commissioned a survey 

of 550 residents in Jan/Feb 2017.  19 questions covering very 

similar subjects to Wyre
West Lancs Annual Citizen and Stakeholder  survey; random postal 

sample

Occasionally run a policy option survey as well

Resident Surveys in Lancashire - a summary

arm/ex/cab/cr/17/2911pf1 Appendix A Appendix 2

P
age 26



 
 

Report of: Meeting Date Item no. 

Councillor Alan Vincent, 
Leader and Resources 

Portfolio Holder and 
Garry Payne, 

Chief Executive 

Cabinet 29 November 2017 6 

 

Proposal to Dissolve the Blackpool, Fylde and Wyre Economic Development 
Company and Form an Economic Prosperity Board 

 
 
1. Purpose of report 

 
 1.1 

 
 

To consider a more efficient and effective way of managing the governance 
of the economic development agenda across the Fylde Coast.  
 

2. Outcomes 
 

 2.1 
 
 
 
2.2 
 
 

To introduce a stronger and more robust governance framework for the 
economic development agenda across the Fylde Coast with greater 
political accountability. 
 
To attract investment to the Fylde Coast and support businesses to 
survive, grow and prosper. 
 

3. Recommendation/s 
 

 3.1 
 
 

To recommend to full Council that the Leader of the Council be authorised, 
in his role as ‘member’ of the Blackpool, Fylde and Wyre Economic 
Development Company Limited (Company No: 05001989) (EDC), to 
dissolve the aforementioned company.  
 

 3.2 Subject to 3.1 above, to establish a Blackpool, Fylde and Wyre Economic 
Prosperity Board (EPB) in the form of a Joint Committee and approve the 
Procedure Rules for that Board (see Appendix 1). 
 

 3.3 Subject to 3.1 above, to confirm that the Leader of the Council will be the 
Authority’s representative on the EPB and that the Leader of the Council 
be authorised, in accordance with the Procedure Rules of the EPB, to 
appoint a substitute member to attend in his absence, should the need 
arise. 

Page 27

Agenda Item 6



 3.4 
 
 
 
 
3.5 

Subject to 3.1 above, that the servicing of the EPB be undertaken on a 
rotational basis between the constituent authorities and the EPB at its first 
meeting agree which Authority will commence with that role as the ‘Host 
Authority’. 
 
Subject to 3.1 above, that at its first meeting the EPB be asked to consider 
which Authority will be the ‘Lead Authority’ in terms of carrying out the 
economic development functions delegated to the EPB. 
 

 3.6 Subject to 3.1 above, to invite Lancashire County Council to be a member 
of the EPB on the basis as set out in the Procedure Rules in Appendix 1. 
 

4. Background 
 

 4.1 
 
 

In June 2016 a revised set of articles of association for the Blackpool, Fylde 
and Wyre Economic Development Company (EDC) were agreed by the 
Board and subsequently approved by the ‘members’ (the Leaders of the 
three Councils, Blackpool, Fylde and Wyre). These revised articles were 
intended to bring the articles up to date and reflect changes such as the 
departure of Lancashire County Council from the company. 
 

 4.2 As part of that process, a governance review was undertaken with a view 
to changing the articles to reflect new responsibilities including the 
programme for managing delivery of the Blackpool Airport and Hillhouse 
Technology Enterprise Zones.  

 
 4.3 Part of the review also involved the examination of examples of similar 

arrangements elsewhere across the country. Views were sought and 
feedback received from the Local Government Association (LGA), who 
encouraged partners to consider a series of options, some of which 
represented new ideas beyond the original remit of the review. 

 
 4.4 Based on this review of the EDC’s current purpose and function and the 

scope of strategic economic development on the Fylde Coast, it was 
acknowledged that consideration should be given to alternative models of 
delivering the kind of governance required. For example, in many areas 
local partners and clusters of Local Authorities in functional economic 
areas deliver what is required through an ‘Economic Prosperity 
Committee’. In the context of the Fylde coast, such a committee would 
comprise of the three councils, with partners (co-opted members), as 
opposed to the existing company structure. Such an arrangement would 
deliver effective oversight on the work being undertaken in the Enterprise 
Zones, political interface and accountability on strategic policy areas for 
the Fylde coast and the link with the Lancashire Enterprise Partnership. 

 
 4.5 The review has indicated that a company by its nature is a ‘clunky’ and 

inefficient way of delivering joined-up working on economic development. 
A company does not naturally have an oversight role with councils whose 
representatives make up its Board (i.e. the Chief Executives) and also 
there are a number of overheads with a company that are not necessary 

Page 28



for the duties required such as the production of accounts (whether trading 
or not), producing an annual confirmation statement, filing returns/ 
associated fees and paying for insurances for Directors. There is also no 

direct political accountability in the current set up.  
   
5. Key issues and proposals 

 
 5.1 

 
 

A Joint Committee is recommended as the most efficient and effective way 
of managing the governance arrangements to progress the economic 
development agenda across the Fylde Coast. In considering the formation 
of a Joint Committee, a number of areas of good practice were reviewed 

and attached at Appendix 1 is a proposed set of Procedure Rules.  
 

 5.2 Although legally it will be a Joint Committee, it is recommended that it be 
known as an Economic Prosperity Board. In addition to the three Leaders 
of the Council, there be three co-opted members drawn from the private 
sector, to reflect the important contribution made by private sector 
representatives under the fo
[...]
s taken at a meeting, if any member so requests, there shall be 

recorded in the minutes of the proceedings of that meeting whether each person cast his/ her 
vote for or against the matter or whether he/ she abstained from voting. 

 
8.0  Hosting, Administration and Lead Authority 
8.1  The EPB will be hosted by each constituent authority in turn, with the rota determined by a 

formal decision of the Board and the host authority’s Monitoring Officer shall be Secretary to 
the Board (‘the Secretary’) (the position may be taken by a representative on their behalf). The 
Host Authority will also identify representatives to provide relevant financial, governance and 
legal advice to the EPB. For the avoidance of doubt, the Monitoring Officer of the host authority 
shall be ‘Proper Officer’ for the purposes of publishing the agendas, background papers and 
recording decisions. The historic official records of the EPB will pass to each host authority. The 
administrative costs of supporting the Board will be met equally by the constituent authorities, 
with each authority being responsible for receiving and paying any travel or subsistence claims 
from its own members, or co-opted members representing that area. 

 
8.2 A ‘Lead Authority’ will be appointed by a formal decision of the EPB to deliver the economic 

development functions delegated to the Board. This Lead Authority, may be the same as the 
Host Authority, or may be another constituent authority.  

 
8.3 The functions of the Secretary shall be: 
 

a)  to maintain a record of membership of the EPB and any sub-committees or advisory 
groups appointed;  

b)  to summon meetings of the EPB or any sub-committees or advisory groups; 
c)  to prepare and send out the agenda for meetings of the EPB or any subcommittees or 

advisory groups; in consultation with the Chairman and the Vice Chairman of the Board 
(or sub-committee/ advisory group); Page 34



Appendix 1 
 

d)  to keep a record of the proceedings of 
[...]
the Monitoring Officers of each of the constituent authorities. 
 

 

 
arm/ex/cab/cr/17/2911mh1 Appendix 1 

Page 37



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

Report of: Meeting Date Item No. 

Councillor Peter Murphy, 
Planning and Economic 
Development Portfolio 

Holder and Garry Payne, 
Chief Executive 

Cabinet  29 November 2017 7 

 

Authorities Monitoring Report 2016-2017 

 
1. Purpose of report 

 

 1.1 
 

The purpose of the report is to consider and recommend the content of the 
Authorities Monitoring Report 2016-2017. 
 

2. Outcomes 
 

 2.1 
 

Compliance with Section 113 of the Localism Act 2011 which requires the 
publication of an Authorities Monitoring Report (AMR).  
 

3. Recommendation/s 
 

 3.1 
 

That subject to the inclusion of any minor editorial alterations, the 
Authorities Monitoring Report 2016-2017 as set out in Appendix 1 be 
approved by Cabinet and made available for public inspection. 
 

4. Background 
 

 4.1 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
4.2 
 
 
 
 
 
 

The preparation of Annual Monitoring Reports ceased on 15 January 2012 
when section 113 of the Localism Act came into force. This removes the 
requirement for Annual Monitoring Reports to be made to the Secretary of 
State. However, councils are still required to prepare reports, now known 
as 'Authorities' Monitoring Reports' (AMR). The Act requires councils to 
publish this information direct to the public at least annually in the interests 
of transparency. 
 
The AMR is the main mechanism for assessing the performance and 
effects of Wyre’s Development Plan and the timescales for preparing 
planning documents. Thus it acts to feed into plan preparation, and as such 
forms critical evidence for the new Local Plan for Wyre Council. 
 
 

Page 39

Agenda Item 7



4.3 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

This is the 13th AMR for Wyre Council and the purpose is therefore as 
follows: 
 

 To monitor the key characteristics of Wyre as a wider contextual 
setting for Local Plan monitoring. 

 
[...]
General industrial 
- B8 Distribution, including open air storage 
- C1 Hotels - Hotels, boarding and guest houses where no significant element of care 
is provided. 
- C2 Residential institutions - Residential care homes, hospitals, nursing homes, 
boarding schools, residential colleges and training centres. 
- C3 Dwelling houses - Family houses, or houses occupied by up to six residents 
living together as a single household, including a household where care is provided 
for residents. 
- D1 Non-residential institutions - Surgeries, nurseries, day centres, schools, art 
galleries, museums, libraries, halls, churches. 
- D2 Assembly and leisure - Cinemas, concert halls, bingo and dance halls,   
casinos, swimming baths, skating rinks, gymnasiums or sports arenas (except for 
motor sports, or where firearms are used). 

 

Page 95

lmilnes_1
Typewritten Text
arm/ex/cab/cr/17/2911dp1 Appendix 1



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

Report of: Meeting Date Item No. 

Councillor Alan Vincent, 
Leader of the Council and 
Resources Portfolio Holder 
and Clare James, Head of 

Finance  

Cabinet 29 November 2017 8 

 

Capital Programme Review and Monitoring Report 

 
1. Purpose of report 

 
 1.1 

 
To consider the summary of the Spending Officers’ (April to end 
September 2017) review of the 2017/18 Capital Budget and its impact on 
the Capital Programme thereafter. 
 

2. Outcomes 
 

 2.1 
 

The delivery of the Capital Programme and its monitoring will 
demonstrate good financial management by ensuring that the 
Programme is soundly based and designed to deliver the Council’s 
strategic priorities. 
 

3. Recommendation 
 

 3.1 
 
 

That the Capital Programme and its funding be updated to reflect the 
changes indicated in the report and that the impact on the Revenue 
Budget be reflected in the Medium Term Financial Plan (MTFP) and 
future revisions of the Revenue Estimates. 
 

4. Background 
 

 4.1 As part of the Council’s Performance Management pro
[...]
 left blank


	Agenda
	3 Confirmation of minutes
	Minutes

	5 Life in Wyre task group - final report
	6 Proposal to Dissolve the Blackpool, Fylde and Wyre Economic Development Company and Form an Economic Prosperity Board
	7 Authorities Monitoring Report 2016-2017
	8 Capital Programme Review and Monitoring Report





Minutes of the meeting


Cabinet Minutes 

The minutes of the Cabinet meeting of Wyre Borough Council held on Wednesday, 29 
November 2017 at the Council Chamber, Civic Centre, Poulton-Le-Fylde.

Cabinet members present:
Councillor Alan Vincent, Leader of the Council and Resources Portfolio Holder
Councillor Roger Berry, Neighbourhood Services and Community Safety Portfolio Holder
Councillor Lynne Bowen, Leisure and Culture Portfolio Holder and Deputy Leader
Councillor David Henderson, Street Scene, Parks and Open Spaces Portfolio Holder
Councillor Pete Murphy, Planning and Economic Development Portfolio Holder

Apologies:
None

Other councillors present:
Councillor(s) Lady Dulcie Atkins, Christine Smith and Michael Vincent

Officers present:
Garry Payne, Chief Executive
Mark Billington, Service Director People and Places
Mark Broadhurst, Service Director Health and Wellbeing
Marianne Hesketh, Service Director Performance and Innovation
Rose Green, Policy and Engagement Manager
Duncan Jowitt, Democratic Services Officer

No members of the public or press attended the meeting.

CAB.23 Declarations of interest 

None.

CAB.24 Confirmation of minutes 

The minutes of the Cabinet meeting held on 18 October 2017 were confirmed 
as a correct record.

CAB.25 Public questions 

None



CAB.26 Life in Wyre task group - final report 

The Chairman of the Life in Wyre task group and Service Director 
Performance and Innovation submitted a report to Cabinet detailing the work 
of the Life in Wyre task group. The Chairman of the task group, Councillor 
Christine Smith introduced the report. The Leader and Cabinet thanked the 
members of the Task Group for their hard work in producing a very good, very 
detailed and well-presented report. 

Decision taken

Cabinet agreed the following recommendations of the task group:

 That the Life in Wyre survey continue to be carried out every two 
years.

 That a full review of the content of the survey be carried out, with 
distribution as at present, to ensure that

(i) the survey is shortened if possible, written in plain English to 
make it an easier read, and any duplication removed

(ii) all the questions have a direct link to how services to residents 
are delivered.

 That the Fylde and Wyre Clinical Commissioning Group continue to be 
invited to contribute some questions to the survey, for which a 
proportionate payment should be made.

 That Fylde and Wyre Clinical Commissioning Group be requested to 
ensure that questions are included in the survey that will provide 
greater insight and knowledge of mental health.

 That a proportionate financial contribution be requested from 
Lancashire County Council in respect of relevant information routinely 
provided to them following analysis.

 That the results from the survey be fed back to respondents and other 
residents in close collaboration with Fylde and Wyre Clinical 
Commissioning Group and in line with an action plan agreed for the 
purpose. 

CAB.27 Proposal to Dissolve the Blackpool, Fylde and Wyre Economic 
Development Company and Form an Economic Prosperity Board 

The Leader and Resources Portfolio Holder and Chief Executive submitted a 
report asking Cabinet to consider a more efficient and effective way of 
managing the governance of the economic development agenda across the 
Fylde Coast.



Decision taken

Cabinet agreed to recommend to Full Council that the Leader of the Council 
be authorised, in his role as ‘member’ of the Blackpool, Fylde and Wyre 
Economic Development Company Limited (Company No: 05001989) (EDC), 
to dissolve the aforementioned company.

And agreed that subject to the above

 a Blackpool, Fylde and Wyre Economic Prosperity Board (EPB) in the 
form of a Joint Committee be established and the Procedure Rules for 
that Board be approved.

 the Leader of the Council would be the Authority’s representative on 
the EPB and be authorised, in accordance with the Procedure Rules of 
the EPB, to appoint a substitute member to attend in his absence, 
should the need arise.

 the servicing of the EPB be undertaken on a rotational basis between 
the constituent authorities and the EPB at its first meeting agree which 
authority will commence with that role as the ‘Host Authority’.

 at its first meeting the EPB be asked to consider which Authority will be 
the ‘Lead Authority’ in terms of carrying out the economic development 
functions delegated to the EPB.

 Lancashire County Council be invited to be a member of the EPB on 
the basis set out in the Procedure Rules in Appendix 1 of the report.

CAB.28 Authorities Monitoring Report 2016-2017 

The Planning and Economic Development Portfolio Holder and Chief 
Executive submitted a report asking Cabinet to consider and recommend the 
content of the Authorities Monitoring Report 2016-2017. 

Decision taken

Cabinet agreed that, subject to the inclusion of any minor editorial alterations, 
the Authorities Monitoring Report 2016-2017 as set out in Appendix 1 of the 
report be approved and made available for public inspection.

CAB.29 Capital Programme Review and Monitoring Report 

The Leader and Resources Portfolio Holder and Head of Finance (s.151 
Officer) submitted a report asking Cabinet to consider the summary of the 
Spending Officers’ (April to end September 2017) review of the 2017/18 
Capital Budget and its impact on the Capital Programme thereafter.



Decision taken

Cabinet agreed that 

 the Capital Programme and its funding be updated to reflect the 
changes indicated in the report and 

 the impact on the Revenue Budget be reflected in the Medium Term 
Financial Plan and future revisions of the Revenue Estimates.

The meeting started at 5.30 pm and finished at 5.37 pm.

Date of Publication: 30 November 2017

Options considered but rejected
Any alternative options that were considered but rejected, in addition to the reasons for 
the recommendations that were made, are included in the full reports.

When will these decisions be implemented?
All decisions will be put into effect five working days from the date of publication, unless a 
decision is “called-in” by any four members of the council within that period.


